PUBLIC NOTICE GREATER GIYANI MUNICIPALITY BY-LAWS

Notice is hereby given in terms of the provisions of section 13 & 21 of the local government Municipal Systems Act 32 of 2000 read with section 121 of the Constitution of the Republic of South Africa, 1996 that the Greater Giyani Municipality intends to:-

- 1. Publish and adopt the following draft by-laws:
 - Keeping of Animals By-law
 - Waste Management By-law
 - · Credit and Debt collection by-law
 - Property rates by-law
 - Disaster management by-law
 - Spatial Planning and Land Use Management By-law
 - Parks and open spaces by-law
- 2. Review the following by-laws:
 - · Cemetery and crematorium by-law
 - Food handling by-laws
 - Milking shed and transport of milk by-laws
 - Standard Child-care facilities by-laws
 - Dogs by-laws
 - · Control of animals by-laws
 - Abattoir by-laws
 - Traffic by-laws
 - Fire Brigade Services, Storage, Use and Handle of Flammable Liquids and substance by-law.
 - Control of Public Recreational Facilities by-laws
 - Library By-laws
 - Street Trading By-laws
 - Outdoor Advertising by-laws
 - Financial by-laws
 - Building and sewerage by-laws
 - Water by-laws
 - Council committees, rules of order and probity by-laws
 - Standard public participation by-laws

Copies of the by-laws are available for inspection during office hours at the following places:

Libraries: Giyani, Shawela, Nkuri

Traditional Authority Offices: Homu, Mabunda, Dzumeri, Shiviti, Mahumani, Mathebula, Nkuri, Hlaneki,

Ndengeza, Msengi.

Greater Giyani Municipality: Civic Centre Municipal Website: www.greatergiyani.gov.za

The document will be available for inspection for a period of thirty (30) days from the date of the publication.

Written comments, objections and representations in connection with the proposed By-laws, if any, must be sent to the following people: SN Mavundza at mavundzasn@greatergiyani.gov.za or TR Shimange at shimangetr@greatergiyani.gov.za with the undersigned not later than 16h00, Friday 21 October 2016.

Any person who cannot read and / or write or requires translation to any of the local languages may, during normal office hours, approach the office of the Municipal Manager at BA 57 Giyani Civic Centre, Giyani, Limpopo Province for assistance with lodging of comments, objections and representations, if any, in respect of the proposed draft By-laws or can fax to 015 812 2068.

Enquiries in connection with the proposed draft By-laws may be directed to The Director: Corporate Services at 015 811 5500.

Mr MC Chaamano Acting Municipal Manager

NOTICE OF PUBLIC PARTICIPATION GREATER GIYANI MUNICIPALITY BY-LAWS

The Greater Giyani Municipality hereby, in terms of Section 21 of the Local Government: Municipal Systems Act No: 32 of 2000, invites organizations and the relevant stakeholders within Greater Giyani Municipality to a public participation meeting on the following by-laws:

- 1. New by-laws to be published and adopted:
- Keeping of Animals By-law
- Waste Management By-law
- Credit and Debt collection by-law
- Property rates by-law
- Disaster management by-law
- Spatial Planning and Land Use Management By-law
- Parks and open spaces by-law

2. By-laws to be reviewed:

- Cemetery and crematorium by-law
- Food handling by-laws
- Milking shed and transport of milk by-laws
- Standard Child-care facilities by-laws
- Dogs by-laws
- Control of animals by-laws
- Abattoir by-laws
- Traffic by-laws
- Fire Brigade Services, Storage, Use and Handle of Flammable Liquids and substance by-law.
- Control of Public Recreational Facilities by-laws
- Library By-laws
- Street Trading By-laws
- Outdoor Advertising by-laws
- Financial by-laws
- Building and sewerage by-laws
- Water by-laws
- Council committees, rules of order and probity by-laws
- Standard public participation by-laws

This will be held as follows:

Date : 7 October 2016

Venue : Giyani Community Hall

Time : 16h00

Organisations and stakeholders within Greater Giyani Municipality are also invited to submit their comments on the above mentioned By-laws. Any-person, who wishes to comment on the by-laws, must send them in writing to the following people: SN Mavundza at mavundzasn@greatergiyani.gov.za or TR Shimange at shimangetr@greatergiyani.gov.za within 30 days from the publication of this notice. Copies of the by-laws can be obtained at the Municipal Offices of Greater Giyani Municipality at BA 57 Main Road, Giyani Civic Centre, Opposite Old Khensani Hospital, Giyani.

- The comments must be in writing
- They must be submitted on or before 24 October 2016.
- They must be directed to **The Acting Municipal Manager**.

Members of the public with special needs are advised to go to the Municipal offices of Greater Giyani Municipality situated at BA 57 during office hours (07h00 to 16h00) or phone 015 811 5500 for assistance.

Mr MC Chaamano Acting Municipal Manager